1 2 3 4 5	JONATHAN M. COUPAL, State Bar No. 10 TREVOR A. GRIMM, State Bar No. 34258 TIMOTHY A. BITTLE, State Bar No. 11230 LAURA E. MURRAY, State Bar No. 255855 Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Foundation 921 Eleventh Street, Suite 1201 Sacramento, CA 95814 Phone: (916) 444-9950 Email: tim@hjta.org	0	
6	Attorneys for Plaintiffs		
7			
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		
10	HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSN.;)	C	Case No. BC550394
11	LINNEA WARREN; THOMAS WOLFE;) EDWARD HENRY; AND ALL OTHERS)		7ase No. D0330097
12	SIMILARLY SITUATED,	D	DECLARATION OF LAURA MURRAY IN
13	Plaintiffs,	S	SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEY SEES
14	v. (·	
15	CITY OF PASADENA,	D	Date: October 11, 2018
16	Defendant.	Т	ime: 11:00 a.m. Dept: 6
17			уор т. О
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

DECLARATION OF LAURA MURRAY

I, Laura E. Murray, declare as follows:

I am an attorney, duly licensed by the State of California, admitted to practice before this Court, and one of the attorneys for plaintiffs in this action. I have personal knowledge of the facts to follow, and if called upon as a witness, my testimony would be the same.

I keep daily, contemporaneous, records of the time I devote to each case for which I am, or expect to be, an attorney of record. I compile these records, including the date any work is done, the activities undertaken, and the time spent on those activities, rounded to the nearest tenth of an hour.

I recorded 12.1 hours on this case. The time was reasonably spent on activities directly related to representing our clients, assisting lead counsel, Timothy Bittle, filling in for him while he was recovering from a major surgery, and preparing this declaration. My hours were spent on researching legal questions at Mr. Bittle's request, reviewing and editing pleadings prepared by Mr. Bittle, participating in strategy meetings with Mr. Bittle, and, during Mr. Bittle's absence, answering emails from the City's attorneys, Jon di Christina and Holly Whatley, and reviewing and approving the Claims Administrator's proposed text for the class notices that would be sent in the mail, posted on the website, and published in the newspaper.

I certify upon penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed August 14, 2018, in the City of Sacramento, California.

ALIRA E MURRAY